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Special Board Meeting Agenda 
 
Thursday, May 12, 2022 
9:00 A.M. 
 
San Diego International Airport 
SDCRAA Administration Building  
3225 N. Harbor Drive 
San Diego, California 92101 

 
 

This meeting of the Board of the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority will be 
conducted pursuant to the provisions of California Assembly Bill 361 which suspends 
certain requirements of the Ralph M. Brown Act. On May 5, 2022, the San Diego County 
Regional Airport Authority Board adopted Resolution No. 2022-0045 finding that as a result 
of the continuing State of Emergency and the fact that local officials have recommended 
measures to promote social distancing and a finding that meeting in person continues to 
present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees, it is in the best interest of the 
Authority and the public to continue to conduct meetings of the Board and Committees 
virtually pursuant to AB 361.  Therefore, in the interest of public health, all Board Members 
will be participating in the meeting electronically. In accordance with Assembly Bill 361 and 
Authority Board Resolution No. 2022-0045, there will be no members of the public in 
attendance at the Meeting. We are providing alternatives to in-person attendance for 
viewing and participating in the meeting. In lieu of in-person attendance, members of the 
public may submit their comments in the following manner. 
 
Public Comment during Board/Committee Meetings  
 
If you’d like to speak live during the meeting, please follow these steps to request to speak: 
 

• Step 1: Watch the meeting via the live Webcast located at the following link,  
https://www.san.org/Airport-Authority/Meetings-Agendas/authority-
board?EntryId=15014 

PLEASE NOTE:  There is approximately 20 seconds of lag time between the 
meeting and the Webcast. 

 
• Step 2: When the Chair introduces the item that you would like to comment on, (or 

indicates that it is time for Non-Agenda Public Comment), call into the public comment 
line by following the following directions: 

REMINDER: Please do not call until the item you want to comment on is 
being discussed. 
 

https://www.san.org/Airport-Authority/Meetings-Agendas/authority-board?EntryId=15014
https://www.san.org/Airport-Authority/Meetings-Agendas/authority-board?EntryId=15014
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• Dial 1-619-737-2396   
• When prompted, input Conference ID: 205 417 063# 
• You will then hear: “If you're the meeting organizer, press star now. You are 

now joining the meeting.” Ignore this message. 
• After a few seconds, you will hear: “Please wait for the leader to admit you 

into the meeting, thank you for your patience.” This is an indication that 
you are in the waiting room, Authority staff will admit you into the meeting 
when it is your time to speak. 

• After being admitted into the meeting, your microphone will be live, please 
turn off your webcast to avoid feedback. Staff will then ask you to state 
your name and begin your comments.   
 

Written Non-Agenda Public comment and/or Public Comment on agenda items may also 
be submitted to the Authority clerk at clerk@san.org. Comments received no later than 
8:30 a.m. on the day of the meeting will be distributed to the Board or Committee and 
included in the record.   
 

How to Watch the Meeting 
You may also view the meeting online at the following link: https://www.san.org/Airport-
Authority/Meetings-Agendas/authority-board?EntryId=15014 
 

Requests for Accessibility Modifications or Accommodations 
As required by the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests for agenda information 
to be made available in alternative formats, and any requests for disability-related 
modifications or accommodations required to facilitate meeting participation, including 
requests for alternatives to observing meetings and offering public comment as noted 
above, may be made by contacting the Authority Clerk at (619) 400-2550 or clerk@san.org. 
The Authority is committed to resolving accessibility requests swiftly in order to maximize 
accessibility. 
 

This Agenda contains a brief general description of each item to be considered. The 
indication of a recommended action does not indicate what action (if any) may be taken. 
Please note that agenda items may be taken out of order. If comments are made to the 
Board without prior notice or are not listed on the Agenda, no specific answers or 
responses should be expected at this meeting pursuant to State law. 
 

Staff Reports and documentation relating to each item of business on the Agenda are on 
file in Board Services and are available for public inspection. 
 

Note:  Pursuant to Authority Code Section 2.15, all Lobbyists shall register as an Authority 
Lobbyist with the Authority Clerk within ten (10) days of qualifying as a lobbyist. A qualifying 
lobbyist is any individual who receives $100 or more in any calendar month to lobby any 
Board Member or employee of the Authority for the purpose of influencing any action of 
the Authority. To obtain Lobbyist Registration Statement Forms, contact the Board 
Services/Authority Clerk Department. 

mailto:clerk@san.org
https://www.san.org/Airport-Authority/Meetings-Agendas/authority-board?EntryId=15014
https://www.san.org/Airport-Authority/Meetings-Agendas/authority-board?EntryId=15014
mailto:clerk@san.org
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CALL TO ORDER: 
 
ROLL CALL: 
 
BUDGET WORKSHOP: 
 
1. DISCUSSION REGARDING THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT 

AUTHORITY FISCAL YEAR 2023 PROPOSED BUDGET AND FISCAL YEAR 2024 
PROPOSED CONCEPTUAL BUDGET: 
RECOMMENDATION: Discuss the Fiscal Year 2023 Proposed Budget and Fiscal Year 
2024 Proposed Conceptual Budget. 
(Finance & Risk Management: John Dillon, Director; Maya Dayan, Director, 
Capital Financial Planning and Airline Relations  ) 

 
BOARD COMMENT: 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  
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Policy for Public Participation in Board, Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC),  
and Committee Meetings (Public Comment) 
1) Persons wishing to address the Board, ALUC, and Committees shall submit an 

email to the Clerk at clerk@san.org prior to the initiation of the portion of the 
agenda containing the item to be addressed (e.g., Public Comment and General 
Items).  Failure to submit an email shall not preclude testimony, if permission to 
address the Board is granted by the Chair. 

2) The Public Comment Section at the beginning of the agenda is reserved for persons 
wishing to address the Board, ALUC, and Committees on any matter for which 
another opportunity to speak is not provided on the Agenda, and on matters that 
are within the jurisdiction of the Board. 

3) Persons wishing to speak on specific items listed on the agenda will be afforded an 
opportunity to speak during the presentation of individual items. Persons wishing 
to speak on specific items should reserve their comments until the specific item is 
taken up by the Board, ALUC and Committees.   

4) If many persons have indicated a desire to address the Board, ALUC and 
Committees on the same issue, then the Chair may suggest that these persons 
consolidate their respective testimonies. Testimony by members of the public on 
any item shall be limited to three (3) minutes per individual speaker and five (5) 
minutes for applicants, groups and referring jurisdictions. 

5) Pursuant to Authority Policy 1.33 (8), recognized groups must register with the 
Authority Clerk prior to the meeting. 

After a public hearing or the public comment portion of the meeting has been closed, 
no person shall address the Board, ALUC, and Committees without first obtaining 
permission to do so. 
 
Additional Meeting Information 
NOTE:  This information is available in alternative formats upon request. To request an 
Agenda in an alternative format, or to request a sign language or oral interpreter, or an 
Assistive Listening Device (ALD) for the meeting, please telephone the Authority Clerk’s 
Office at (619) 400-2550 at least three (3) working days prior to the meeting to ensure 
availability. 
For your convenience, the agenda is also available to you on our website at www.san.org. 
For those planning to attend the Board meeting, parking is available in the public 
parking lot located directly in front of the Administration Building.  Bring your ticket 
to the third-floor receptionist for validation. 
You may also reach the SDCRAA Building by using public transit via the San Diego MTS 
System, Route 992. For route and fare information, please call the San Diego MTS at (619) 
233-3004 or 511. 

 

 

mailto:clerk@san.org
http://www.san.org/
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1. Strategic Plan
2. Economic, Industry and Credit 

Overview
3. Budget Process
4. Budget Overview

• Revenue
• Expenses

5. Budget Summary
6. Capital Program Budget
7. Plan of Finance FY 2023-2027
8. Conclusion

Agenda
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Strategic Plan
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Our Brand Promise
Good Feelings. Non-Stop.

In 2022, our integrated leadership team has continued to evolve the Authority into 
a passenger-focused, business-driven, community-centered enterprise. We have 
achieved our five-year strategic plan and are widely recognized for successfully 
managing our financial, social and environmental sustainability.

Strategic Plan Future State Description
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Strategic Goals

Community
Enhance community understanding 
of SAN as an economic engine and 
portal for prosperity.

Customer
Exceed our customers’ 
expectations by introducing 
innovative service and facility 
enhancements.

Financial
Execute a Plan of Finance that provides 
the financial resources necessary to 
achieve the FY 2022 Future State while 
maintaining the enterprise’s strong 
financial position. 

Operations
Grow and efficiently manage capacity, 
both landside and airside, including 
international facilities for future demand.

Employee
Develop leaders and a workforce 
aligned to the needs of our 
Strategic Plan that reflects the 
diversity of our community. 
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Focus Area

In an effort to successfully align and coordinate strategic plan initiatives that 
require integrated, cross-functional action plans, three over-arching focus areas 
were established to assure effective decision-making and resource-allocation:

• Advance the New T1
• Transforming the Customer Journey
• Optimize Ongoing Business



7

Top Three Priorities

• Achieve planned New T1 progress by: 1) Keeping program on time and on 
budget; and 2) Delivering a communication plan to educate the traveling public, 
community and airport employees, providing excellent customer service and 
building excitement

• Sustain confidence of traveling public and business partners through effective 
management of ongoing airport operations 

• Maintain employee safety, confidence and engagement
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New T-1 Action Items

• Continue construction on key Authority infrastructure (Administration Building, 

T1 Parking Structure, Airfield Improvements, New T1 Terminal/Roadway, 

Northside Shuttle Hold Lot)

• Execute New T1 staffing plan

• Pursue and obtain additional terminal grants from BIL legislation

• Ensure ongoing compliance with EIR mitigation, Coastal Commission conditions, 

and other environmental permit requirements
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Optimize Ongoing Business (OOB) 
Action Items

• Determine concession business terms
• Develop parking management and revenue strategy
• Promote airport products and services in support of revenue growth
• Restoring and increasing domestic and international air service destinations 

while working with key federal partners 
• Procure new shuttle and parking operations contracts
• Increase level of service for passengers and airline tenants through execution of 

ongoing CIP projects
• Continue outreach efforts to small and local businesses ensuring supplier 

diversity
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Transforming Customer Experience (TCE)            
Action Items

• Create a customer journey experience, from home to destination, that fulfills 
the airport’s brand promise and continues to lead the way in sustainability

• Execute New T1 communication plan including engagement with regional 
stakeholders on future planning and off-airport improvements

• Develop and implement competitive pay and benefit strategies
• Complete negotiations for 2022 Union Contract
• In coordination with the FAA and FCC, begin the implementation of 5G/cellular 

infrastructure throughout the airport
• Implement short-term DEI initiatives identified by workstreams and develop 

plan for longer-term DEI initiatives
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Economic, Industry and 
Credit Overview



U.S. Gross Domestic Product

● Main economic indicators:
• 1st Quarter 2022 GDP contracted at an annualized rate of 1.4%
• As of April 2022, U.S. unemployment decreased to 3.6% compared to 6.0% last year
• San Diego unemployment is down at 3.4% for March 2022 from 7.6% last year

US Economy – GDP & Unemployment

U.S. Unemployment Rates
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US Economy – Index & Inflation
● Calendar 2021 equity markets rose:

● DJIA: 19%

● S&P 500: 27%

● Inflation:

● CPI for all items up 8.5% YoY in March 2022

Dow Jones Industrial Avg. and S&P 500 Indices
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U.S. Treasury YieldsWTI Crude Oil Price (Per Barrel)

● Current oil price trades in the $109.77+/- range per barrel, above its 12-month average of $81.09

● Year-to-date, the yield on 5-year Treasuries has increased roughly 180 basis points and 200 basis 
points on 2-year Treasury. The yield on 5-year Treasury is higher than the yield on 2-year Treasury.

Oil Prices & Interest Rates 

Source – Bloomberg
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● Potential Consolidation: Who will merge with Spirit and will any merger receive regulatory approval?  

● On February 7th, Frontier announced it would merge with Spirit in a stock and cash deal 

● On April 5th, JetBlue made a $33 per share ($3.7b) all cash offer for Spirit Airlines 

● Either combination would create the fifth largest airline in terms of domestic capacity  

● Traffic Recovery:  U.S. airlines currently plan to fly about 16% more seats than last summer

● Although ticket sales are rising, corporate and international travel continue to lag

● Higher Fuel Prices Resulting in Higher Fares:  Domestic flight prices have increased 40% since the 
beginning of 2022 and are expected to rise an additional 10% next month

● Labor Challenges:  A shortage of pilots is pressuring airlines’ ability to maintain schedules and add 
capacity

Airline Industry Overview

¹ Source – Airlines for America: Recovery from COVID, April 13, 2022
² Source: Bank of America , April 12, 2022 15
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Airline Industry Overview

Source: Airlines for America; Diio by Cirium published schedules April 22, 2022

26.0%

13.1% 12.5%
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-12.5% -12.8%
-16.0%

Change (%) in Systemwide Scheduled Available Seat Miles:
2Q 2022 vs 2Q 2019

● Ultra low-cost carriers and JetBlue continue to lead U.S. Airlines in capacity growth

● Among 11 U.S. airlines, lower-cost carriers have been growing the fastest 

● The competitive presence of low-cost and ultra low-cost carriers in domestic markets 
continues to expand 
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Rating Agencies: Improving 2022 Airport Industry Outlook
Moody’s: Maintains a “Positive” Outlook

S&P: Revised Outlook to “Positive” from “Stable” in January 2022
Fitch Maintains a “Neutral” OutlookKey Credit Drivers:

 Domestic leisure travel increase

 International & Business Travel expected to resume once travel restrictions are eased

 Increase in vaccinations

 Less severe impact of omicron

 Government infrastructure bill

Sources – Moody’s Investors Service, S&P Ratings and Fitch Ratings; Moody’s does not rate the 2019 GARBs

SDCRAA Credit Ratings
Senior GARB Subordinate GARB CFC Bonds

Fitch AA- (Stable) A+ (Stable) N/A

Moody’s A1 (Stable) A2 (Stable) A3 (Stable)

S&P N/A A (Stable) BBB+ (Positive)
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Budget Process
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• Review current 
expenses

• Discuss future needs
• Consider alternative 

methods and solutions
• Identify risks and 

opportunities
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• Review current non airline 
revenue trends

• Forecast future enplanements 
and landed weight growth

• Meet with internal business 
partners to evaluate future 
trends

• Review expense budget, 
amortization and debt service 
allocations to calculate 
airlines rates, fees and charges
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t • Annual validation of 
current CIP

• Planning for future 
needs (new CIP 
projects)

• Project cost estimation 
and evaluation of 
funding sources

• Business Case analysis
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• Cost per Enplaned 
Passenger (CPE)

• Debt Service Coverage
• Debt per Enplaned 

Passenger
• Days Cash on Hand 

(DCOH)

Budget Process

Review and prioritize for consistency with Strategic Plan and Top Three Priorities
19
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Budget Overview
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Revenue Budget Overview
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(in thousands)

Annual Enplaned Passenger Traffic
• FY 2023 Proposed Budget of 10.1M, 6.7% increase vs. FY 2022 Forecast of 9.5M and 61.4% increase vs. FY 22 budget of  6.28M
• FY 2024 Proposed Conceptual Budget of 11.1M, 9.6% increase vs. FY 2023 Budget of 10.1M

* Projected FY 2022, Budgeted FY 2023 & FY 2024
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^ FY22 forecast is 51.3% higher than FY22 budget
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Landed Weight
• FY 2023 Proposed Budget of 12.3M, 6.8% increase vs. FY 2022 Forecast of 11.5M and 29.6% increase vs. FY 22 budget of  9.49M
• FY 2024 Proposed Conceptual Budget of 13.2M, 7.7% increase vs. FY 2023 Budget of 12.3M

(in millions)

* Projected FY 2022, Budgeted FY 2023 & FY 2024
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^ FY22 forecast is 21.2% higher than FY22 budget



FY 2023 – FY 2024 Proposed Revenue Budget Summary
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3 6 7 11 12

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 Inc / (Dec) % FY2024 Inc / (Dec) %

(in thousands) Actuals Actuals Budget Proposed FY23 vs FY22 Change Conceptual FY24 Conceptual Change
Budget Budget Budget vs FY23 Budget

Operating Revenue
Airline Revenue

Landing Fees 33,241$                 32,285$                 33,619$                 49,640$                 16,020$                   47.7% 55,200$                 5,560$                     11.2%
Aircraft Parking Fees 8,354                     7,509                     8,466                     12,410                   3,944                       46.6% 13,800                   1,390                       11.2%
Building Rentals 82,453                   77,751                   93,420                   137,250                 43,830                     46.9% 148,045                 10,795                     7.9%
Common Use Fees 7,628                     6,859                     7,927                     11,358                   3,430                       43.3% 10,004                   (1,353)                      -11.9%
Other Aviation Revenue 161                         809                         (2,500)                    (5,186)                    (2,686)                      107.4% (4,457)                    730                          -14.1%

Total Airline Revenue 131,838                125,213                140,932                205,471                64,539                    45.8% 222,592                17,122                    8.3%

Non-Airline Revenue
Terminal Rent Non-Airline 2,461                     2,373                     2,608                     2,592                     (16)                           -0.6% 2,594                     2                               0.1%
Terminal Concessions 24,999                   10,109                   13,236                   24,358                   11,122                     84.0% 27,226                   2,868                       11.8%
Rental Car License Fees 26,070                   16,143                   18,711                   33,616                   14,905                     79.7% 35,443                   1,827                       5.4%
License Fees - Other 6,175                     3,054                     4,235                     6,275                     2,040                       48.2% 6,939                     664                          10.6%
Parking Revenue 36,440                   20,917                   26,061                   35,349                   9,288                       35.6% 38,477                   3,129                       8.9%
Ground Transportation Permits and Citations 14,311                   4,913                     7,197                     14,335                   7,138                       99.2% 17,571                   3,236                       22.6%
Ground Rentals 18,925                   17,554                   22,616                   23,776                   1,160                       5.1% 24,001                   225                          0.9%
Grant Reimbursements 301                         315                         386                         296                         (90)                           -23.4% 296                         -                           0.0%
Other Operating Revenue 1,517                     1,263                     1,059                     1,691                     633                          59.8% 1,758                     67                             4.0%

Total Non-Airline Revenue 131,198                76,641                  96,108                  142,288                46,180                    48.0% 154,305                12,018                    8.4%

Total Operating Revenue 263,036                201,855                237,040                347,758                110,718                  46.7% 376,897                29,139                    8.4%

Interest Income 19,690                  12,494                  10,388                  24,002                  13,614                    131.1% 25,871                  1,869                      7.8%

Non-Operating Revenue
Passenger Facility Charges 34,393                   20,113                   23,962                   40,078                   16,116                     67.3% 43,863                   3,785                       9.4%
Customer Facility Charges 30,240                   15,020                   20,609                   31,284                   10,674                     51.8% 34,293                   3,010                       9.6%
Quieter Home Program 12,156                   11,595                   15,347                   19,065                   3,718                       24.2% 19,665                   600                          3.1%
Federal Relief 36,895                   77,219                   80,000                   -                         (80,000)                    -100.0% -                         -                           0.0%
Capital Grant Contributions 4,072                     12,979                   9,912                     32,592                   22,680                     228.8% 68,672                   36,080                     110.7%

Total Non-Operating Revenue 134,037                129,122                149,831                123,019                (26,812)                   -17.9% 166,494                43,475                    35.3%

Total Revenue 416,763$              343,471$              397,258$              494,779$              97,521$                  24.5% 569,263$              74,484$                  15.1%
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FY 2023 Budget Revenue Increase vs. FY 2022 Budget
$97.5M (24.5%)

Total FY 2023 Budget is $494.8M

Airline Revenue, 
$64.5M,

45.8% increase

Non-Airline Revenue, 
$46.2M,

48.0% increase

Non-Opera�ng Revenue 
& Interest Income,

$-13.2M, 
8.2% decrease
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FY 2023 Airline Revenue Increase

● Restart of Major Maintenance Fund (MMF) contribution ($40M)

● PFC accumulation to smooth Airline Rents, Fees and Charges after New T1 opening according to Airline Operating 

and Lease Agreement ($30M)

● Increase in airfield and terminal operations expenses ($17M)

● Those increases are partially offset by federal relief funds applied to reduce Airline Rents, Fees and Charges  ($21M)
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FY 2023 Non-Airline Revenue Increase

● Terminal Concessions: increase of $11.1M reflecting enplanements growth and Sales per Enplaned Passenger 
(SEP) adjustment based on current trends

● Rental Car License Fees: increase of $14.9M reflecting enplanements growth 
● License Fees -Inflight & Ground Handling : increase of $2.0M due to increase in enplanements
● Parking Revenue: increase of $9.3M due to increase in enplanements and higher transactions per originating 

passenger (OP) based on current trends
● Ground Transportation Revenue: increase of $7.1M due to higher enplanement and fees adjustment
● Ground Rentals: increase of $1.2M due to CPI increase

27
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Terminal Concessions
● Authority approved rent abatement for Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG) for the period April 1, 2020 – June 

30, 2022

● Per current agreements MAG is updated annually as a greater of 90% prior rent paid or 3% increase of previous 
MAG

● Due to continued enplanements recovery, starting FY 2023, staff recommends resetting the Minimum Annual 
Guarantee (MAG)

● Proposed FY 2023 MAG: 80% of FY 2019 Rent Paid, consistent with enplanements budget

28
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Parking

● Parking supply is limited due to full closure of the T1 Surface Lot

● During FY 2023 staff will engage with consultants to create a parking revenue strategy to enhance customer 

service and revenue opportunities

29
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Ground Transportation Revenue- Administrative Fees

Fees * Proposed Fee

Transponder install $75

Missed transponder install appointment $50

Add vehicle or group of vehicles $100

* Application Fee $200

30
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Proposed Trip Fee Base Fee AFV ¹ Non-AFV Base Fee AFV Non-AFV

Taxi $3.97 $2.98 $7.94 $3.97 $2.98 $7.94

VFH $3.16 $2.37 $6.32 $3.16 $2.37 $6.32

TNC ² $3.50 N/A ⁴ N/A ⁴ $3.75 N/A ⁴ N/A ⁴

Courtesy Modes ³ $1.94 $1.46 $3.88 $1.94 $1.46 $3.88

On Airport 
Parking (OAP) $1.94 $1.46 $3.88 $1.94 $1.46 $3.88

OAP Rent-A-Car 5 $200 $150 $400 $214 $160.50 $428

Limousines $210.12 N/A N/A $225 N/A N/A

¹ AFV refers to Alternative Fuel Vehicle

² TNC are companies such as Uber and Lyft. VFH are shuttle services such as Super Shuttle

³ Courtesy Modes include Off Airport Parking and Hotel Motel Shuttles

⁴ TNCs GHG program is based on fleet performance 
5 Annual per Vehicle Fee

Ground Transportation Revenue
Current Trip Fees Proposed Trip Fees
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● Interest Income: net increase of $13.6M due to higher bond fund balance and increasing yields

● Passenger Facility Charges : increase of $16.1M due to higher enplanements

● Customer Facility Charges : increase of $10.7M due to higher enplanements

● Quieter Home Program (QHP): increase of $3.7M reflecting utilization of received grant funding

● Federal Relief: decrease of $80M reflecting the completion of American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 grant 

● Capital Grant Contributions: increase of $22.7M due to the higher expenditures on the New T1 grant 

eligible projects

FY 2023 Interest Income & Non-Operating Revenue Increase 
FY2022 FY2023 Inc / (Dec) %

(in thousands) Budget Proposed FY23 vs FY22 Change
Budget Budget

Interest Income 10,388                   24,002                   13,614                   131.1%

Non-Operating Revenue
Passenger Facility Charges 23,962                   40,078                   16,116                   67.3%
Customer Facility Charges 20,609                   31,284                   10,674                   51.8%
Quieter Home Program 15,347                   19,065                   3,718                     24.2%
Federal Releif 80,000                   (80,000)                 -100.0%
Capital Grant Contributions 9,912                     32,592                   22,680                   228.8%

Total Non-Operating Revenue 149,831                 123,019                 (26,812)                 -17.9%

Total Revenue 397,258$              494,779$              97,521$                 24.5%
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FY 2024 Budget Revenue Increase vs. FY 2023 Budget
$74.5M (15.1%)

Total FY 2024 Budget is $569.3M
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FY 2024 Airline Revenue Increase

● Landing Fees: increase of $5.6M due to increases in airfield operations expenses and debt service
● Aircraft Parking Fees: increase of $1.4M due to increase in airfield costs 
● Building Rentals: increase of $10.7M due to increases in terminal operations expenses and debt service 
● Common Use Fees: decrease of $1.2M due to decrease in amortization of cash funded projects 

FY2023 FY2024 Inc / (Dec) %
(in thousands) Proposed Conceptual FY24 Conceptual Change

Budget Budget vs FY23 Budget
Operating Revenue

Airline Revenue
Landing Fees 49,640$                 55,200$                 5,560$                     11.2%
Aircraft Parking Fees 12,410                   13,800                   1,390                       11.2%
Building Rentals 137,250                 148,045                 10,795                     7.9%
Common Use Fees 11,358                   10,004                   (1,353)                     -11.9%
Other Aviation Revenue (5,186)                    (4,457)                    730                           -14.1%

Total Airline Revenue 205,471                 222,592                 17,122                     8.3%
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● Terminal Concessions: increase of $2.9M reflects increase in enplanements
● Rental Car License Fees: increase of $1.8M reflects increase in enplanement partially offset by decrease in sales per 

enplanement (SEP)
● License Fees- Inflight & Ground Handling : increase of $0.7M due to increase in enplanements
● Parking Revenue: increase of $3.1M due to increase in enplanements
● Ground Transportation Revenue: increase of $3.2M due to increase in enplanements and fees adjustment

FY 2024 Non-Airline Revenue Increase
FY2023 FY2024 Inc / (Dec) %

(in thousands) Proposed Conceptual FY24 Conceptual Change
Budget Budget vs FY23 Budget

Non-Airline Revenue
Terminal Rent Non-Airline 2,592                     2,594                     2                               0.1%
Terminal Concessions 24,358                   27,226                   2,868                       11.8%
Rental Car License Fees 33,616                   35,443                   1,827                       5.4%
License Fees - Other 6,275                     6,939                     664                           10.6%
Parking Revenue 35,349                   38,477                   3,129                       8.9%
Ground Transportation Permits and Citations 14,335                   17,571                   3,236                       22.6%
Ground Rentals 23,776                   24,001                   225                           0.9%
Grant Reimbursements 296                         296                         -                           0.0%
Other Operating Revenue 1,691                     1,758                     67                             4.0%

Total Non-Airline Revenue 142,288                 154,305                 12,018                     8.4%
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FY 2024 Interest Income & Non-Operating Revenue Increase

● Interest Income: increase of $1.9M due to higher yields

● Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs): increase of $3.8M due to higher enplanements

● Customer Facility Charges (CFCs): increase of $3.0M due to higher enplanements

● Quieter Home Program (QHP): increase of $0.6M reflecting utilization of received grant funding

● Capital Grant Contributions: increase of $36.1M reflects the grant funding for New T1 projects

FY2023 FY2024 Inc / (Dec) %
(in thousands) Proposed Conceptual FY24 Conceptual Change

Budget Budget vs FY23 Budget
Interest Income 24,002                   25,871                   1,869                       7.8%

Non-Operating Revenue
Passenger Facility Charges 40,078                   43,863                   3,785                       9.4%
Customer Facility Charges 31,284                   34,293                   3,010                       9.6%
Quieter Home Program 19,065                   19,665                   600                           3.1%
Federal Releif -                           0.0%
Capital Grant Contributions 32,592                   68,672                   36,080                     110.7%

Total Non-Operating Revenue 123,019                 166,494                 43,475                     35.3%

Total Revenue 494,779$              569,263$              74,484$                  15.1%
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Airline Cost Per Enplaned Passenger

* Projected FY 2022, Budgeted FY 2023 & FY 2024
¹ Enplaned Passengers in thousands
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$6.81

$8.84

$9.94

$11.26

$14.11

$16.92

$19.20

$19.83

$22.33

$28.45

$38.30

$49.10

$- $10 $20 $30 $40 $50 $60

Phoenix

Orlando
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Ft. Lauderdale-Hollywood

San Diego

Denver

Oakland

San Jose

Portland

Los Angeles

San Francisco

Boston Logan

$7.71
$9.01
$9.51

$10.87
$19.73

$22.88
$23.61

$24.63
$26.18

$30.25
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Airline Cost Per Enplaned Passenger
by Select Airports

FY 2021 FY 2022**

*Estimated FY 2021 
**Projected FY 2022
Sources: FAA CATS Report 127 and Airport Financial Statements
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Operating Revenue FY 2015 – FY 2024

* Projected FY 2022, Budgeted FY 2023 & FY 2024 39
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Expense Budget Overview
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FY 2023 - FY 2024 Proposed Budget Expense Summary
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FY 2023 Budget Expense Increase vs. FY 2022 Budget
$87.4M (29.5%)

Total FY 2023 Budget is $383.3M

Personnel, $5.4M,
10.6% increase

Non-Personnel & Equipment
Outlay, $20.6M,
17.7% increase

Non-Opera�ng,
$61.4M, 48.0% increase
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Major Drivers of FY 2023 Budget
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Major Drivers of FY 2023 Budget
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FY 2024 Budget Expense Increase vs. FY 2023 Budget
$15.9M (4.1%)

Total FY 2024 Budget is $399.2M

Personnel, $4.8M,
8.4% increase

Non-Personnel & Equipment
Outlay, $6.7M,
4.9% increase

Non-Opera�ng, $4.5M,
2.4% increase
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Major Drivers of FY 2024 Budget
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Major Drivers of FY 2024 Budget
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Total Operating Expenses
(incl. Equipment Outlay)

FY 2015 – FY 2024

* Projected FY 2022, Budgeted FY 2023 & FY 2024
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Budget Summary
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Budget Summary
Statement of Activity
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Budget Summary
Statement of Activity
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Capital Program Budget
Fiscal Years 2023 - 2027
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Capital Program Budget Summary
NEW T1 CIP Total

Total FY 2022 - 2026 Beginning Capital Program Budget * $3,464,300 $560,654 $4,024,954

FY 2022 - 2026 Project Closeouts - (257,743) (257,743)
FY 2022 - 2026 Project Adjustments - (118) (118)

FY 2022 - 2026 Ending Capital Program Balance $3,464,300 $302,792 $3,767,092

Proposed FY 2023 - 2027 New Capital Projects - 66,202 66,202 

Proposed FY 2023 - 2027 Project Adjustments - 38,567 38,567

Proposed FY 2023 - 2027 Capital Program Budget ** $3,464,300 $407,561 $3,871,861 
* FY2022-2026 budget as amended by Board in October 2021 meeting
** Pending Board approval

(in thousands)
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Current/Proposed Capital Program –
Project Locations

Project Location FY2022-2026 FY2023-2027 

Airside 20 21

Terminal 22 21

Landside/Ancillary 23 22

Administrative 10 11

Totals 75 75

• FY2022 Closeouts - 15 projects
• FY2023 New Proposed - 15 projects
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Project Location
FY2015-2019

Proposed New FY 2023 - 2027 CIP Projects
(in thousands)

Description Expected Start 
Date Estimated Budget

1) Expand/Remodel T2E Design Early 2023 $    30,000

2) Electric Vehicle Service Equipment at New T1 
– Phase 1 Summer 2023 6,600

3) Electric Vehicle Service Equipment at New T1 
– Phase 2 Summer 2025 3,300

4) T2 Roadway Wayfinding Signage Upgrades Winter 2025 6,500

5) IT Terminal Hardware at T2 (2 phases) Summer 2023 / 
Summer 2025 $       6,300
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Project Location
FY2015-2019

Proposed New FY 2023 - 2027 CIP Projects
(in thousands)

Description Expected Start 
Date Estimated Budget

6) Replace 2 ARFF Vehicles Fall 2027 $      3,000

7) Access Control System at Perimeter Fence Winter 2023 3,000

8) Upgrade Video Management System Summer 2022 1,742

9) Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment at Taxi/TNC 
Hold Lot Summer 2022 1,500

10) New T1 PV Panels & Battery Storage Summer 2022 $        1,360
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Project Location
FY2015-2019

Proposed New FY 2023 - 2027 CIP Projects
(in thousands)

Description Expected Start 
Date

Estimated 
Budget

11) Taxi/TNC Break Room Interior Remodeling Summer 2022 $       950

12) Bird Deterrents at Solar Panels Summer 2022 600

13) Upgrade Aircraft Noise Monitoring System Fall 2027 500

14) Rehabilitate Taxiways Summer 2022 400

15) Admiral Boland Way Traffic Improvements Summer 2022 $          400

Total FY2023-2027 Proposed New Capital Projects $      66,202
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Plan of Finance
Fiscal Years 2023 - 2027
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(in thousands)

Uses of Funds by Location 
FY 2023 - FY 2027
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(in thousands)

Uses of Funds

Sources of Funds

 Pre FY2023 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 Total
The New T1 462,384$             649,890$          759,128$          676,330$        434,268$        482,299$       3,464,300$           
CIP Program 59,335$               75,082$            109,719$          88,381$          41,949$          33,095$         407,561$              
Total 521,719$             724,973$          868,848$          764,711$        476,218$        515,393$       3,871,861$           

Total Use of Funds

 Pre FY2023 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 Total
Airport Revenue Bonds 466,266$             596,466$          640,357$          627,638$        398,520$        405,775$       3,135,023$           
Airport Cash 27,986                 83,083              124,278            68,561            22,848            21,045           347,802                
Federal Grants 21,082                 32,592              68,672              31,527            43,933            82,899           280,706                
Major Maintenance Fund 5,411                   12,197              34,569              36,060            10,305            5,675             104,217                
Other 867                      634                   971                   924                 611                 -                 4,007                    
Passenger Facility Charges 107                      -                    -                    -                  -                  -                 107                       
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 521,719$             724,973$          868,848$          764,711$        476,218$        515,393$       3,871,861$           

Total Sources of Funds
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Total Sources of Funds 
Pre FY 2023 – FY 2027
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Aggregate Debt
FY 2020 – FY 2027

(in millions)

* Forecasted FY 2022 - FY 2027 62
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General Airport Revenue Bond (GARB)
and Variable Debt Service

(in millions)

* Forecasted FY 2022 - FY 2027
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Debt Coverage Ra�o ³ Debt Coverage Ra�o Target Minimum - 1.40X²

Debt per Enplanement Debt Per Enplanement Target Prior to Pandemic and NT1 debt issues- $150.00²

Coverage Ratio and Debt Per Enplanement ¹

¹ Debt excludes special facility bonds

² Debt per Enplanement target of $150 was temporarily suspended. 

* Forecasted FY 2022- FY 2027
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Coverage Ratio and Debt Per Enplanement

¹  Debt excludes Special Facility Bonds

²  Debt per Enplanement target of $150 was temporarily suspended

³ Target minimum Debt Policy Coverage Ratio 1.40x

* Forecasted FY 2022 - FY 20267

  Fiscal Year
Outstanding 

Debt ¹
(in millions)

Debt per 
Enplanement

Debt Coverage 
Ratio ³

FY 2019 $1,198 $97 2.03
FY 2020 $1,367 $148 2.26
FY 2021 $1,341 $276 2.06

FY 2022* $2,980 $314 2.72
FY 2023* $2,946 $283 1.87
FY 2024* $3,273 $287 2.00
FY 2025* $4,633 $391 2.36
FY 2026* $4,594 $369 1.72
FY 2027* $4,555 $361 1.76
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Conclusion
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Conclusion

67

• Follows the Authority’s legislative and regulatory mandates

• Includes funds for operational expenses to manage the Airport through the continued recovery that 

will sustain confidence of the traveling public and business partners

• Reflects collaboration with business stakeholders

• Demonstrates the discipline necessary to remain a sustainable enterprise 

• Supports efforts to advance a five-year Capital Plan and resources to proceed with the New T1

• Provides resources to deliver the New T1 communication plan

• Provides necessary resources to maintain employee safety, confidence, and engagement
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